

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14242

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A HENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

THANDA CONSTRUCTION & INC.
P.O. BOX 13279
CHARLESTON WV. 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

01/17/2008		200000000000000000000000000000000000000	INIS OF SA		SHE VI		F-0.8	FREIGHLIEHMS
BID OPENING DATE:	120000000000000000000000000000000000000	02/26/	2008	100000000000000000000000000000000000000		BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	រារម	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUM	3ER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0001	RECLAM	1	LS REST		962-73 On of Lani) & OTH	ER PROPERTIES	130,000_60
	THE WV IS SOL CONTRAI RECLAM "MEADOI IN MEAD O2/05/2 CONFERI PREBIDS DIFFICE TRAVEL SOUTH. ON 62 S AND TUR TRAVEL TURN RI TRAVEL	DEPA ICITIN ICITI ICITIN ICITIN ICITIN ICITIN ICITIN ICITIN ICITIN ICITIN ICITI ICITIN ICITIN ICITIN ICITIN ICITIN ICITIN ICITIN ICITIN ICITI	RTMEN G BID PROVI OF 1/ ER) P INGO ON SI ILL R RAIN O PRE INGO CILL R CIMATI CI	T OF S FRO DE AL 2-ACR ORTAL CO.), TE AM. ESULT LAND/ BID: ELY 6.5 PROXIMATE ON SITE O	ENVIRONM M QUALIFIE L LABOR AN E ABANDONE " PROJECT. WV. EBID CONFE FAILURE IN BID DI XTENSIVE F OR DURING ROUTE 119 MATELY 11 TRAYEL AP DUTH. TRA MATE CREE MILES AND RANCH (COU E 1 ON THE	ENTAL D CONT D MATE D MINE THE S RENCE TO ATT SQUALI OOT TR INCLEM SOUTH D TURN MILES PROLEM K (COUN RIGHT	ENT WEATHER. TO ROUTE 65. LEFT ON 65 AND BEAR LEFT ATELY 3.5 MILES PROXIMATELY 2 NTY RT. 6). JTE 6/3).	RECEIVED WAR-6 P 1: 23
								TATE OF THE
IGNATURE //	_ ^	11	(SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TER			3 /
Bull	ly Q-1	That	mU			Thomas 9	184-2299 DATE	3/6/08
TILE VICE P	LES IDE	フレナー FEIN	55	-074	3840			TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14242

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

01/17/2008			IMS OF SAI		SHI	PVIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		02/26/	26/2008 BII				OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	пπΥ	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM	IUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
		PAYMEN	T MUS	T BE	MADE BY		O NON-REFUNDAB MONEY ORDER.	LE
	EXHIBI	T 5						
	WITHIN IS REC	365 C EIVED. ED PUR	ALEND UNL	AR DA ESS D	YS AFTER Therwise	THE NOT	O BE PERFORMED ICE TO PROCEED ED, THE FULLY ERED NOTICE TO	
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLII	TO CAN TO TH ED ARE IE SPE	CEL T E VEN OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	ONTRACT F THE MA ERIOR QU	IMMEDIAT TERIALS ALITY OR	ING RESERVES T ELY UPON WRITT OR WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFOR AND CONTRACT	EN
	THE HIG RATES A	SHER O	F THE	บ.s. HED F	DEPARTM	ENT OF L COUNTY,	ACTOR SHALL PA ABOR MINIMUM W PURSUANT	
· [INTERES REQUIRE DR IN A	T FOR D BY NY AME	PAYME STATE ERICA	ENTS LAW) Ins	DUE (EXC CONTAIN TITUTE O	EPT FOR ED IN TH F ARCHIT	RBITRATION OR ANY INTEREST IS CONTRACT ECTS DOCUMENTS DELETED.	
							IRED TO PROVIDI ON IF SUCCESSFO	
E	ALL OF OF THIS		1	CHECK	ED BELOW	WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
IZNATI IDE				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON		, NT
IGNATURE						TELEPHONE	Di	ATE
ITLE		FEII	V				ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MOCZEK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14242

P/	-GE
	7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

Ø#+₽ +O

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRIN	TED:	TER	MS OF SAL	F	SHIP	/IA		FOB.		FREIGHT TERMS	
01/17/											
BID OPENING DATE:		02/26/	2008			BID	OP	ENING TIME	01	:30PM	
LINE	QUAI	VIIIY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUI	VBER.		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT	
				•			1000000		50000000		
	(VV) T	NCHDAN	ce. e	NCCEC	CEUL VEND	IAUS COAL		FURNISH PROOF	_		
								E PRIOR TO			
								SPECIFIED IN			
		L L						INSURANCE			
					250,000.						
	() B	UILDER	S RIS	K INS	URANCE:	SUCCESS	FU	L VENDOR SHA	LL		
								K INSURANCE			
	AN AMO	UNT EQ	UAL T	D 100	% OF THE	TNUOMA	OF	THE CONTRACT	Τ.		
	(VV) B	avpe.		DEDC		AC THE		TAL AMOUNT OF	_		
Į.			,					TAL AMOUNT OI GINIA,SHALL I			
,		1		- 1		t t	ŧ .	THE SUCCESSFI			
1						1		BOND AND LAB			
J							1	THE CONTRACT			
l'								ERTIFIED CHEC			
	IRREVO	CABLE	LETTE	R OF	CREDIT, O	R BOND	FU	RNISHED BY A			
								BUSINESS IN			
								DIT SUBMITTE			
								ERIAL BOND W			
3						1		DOO. PERSONA	AL		
								LIEU OF THE MATERIAL BONI	,		
j	5% RID	, עאטפ	PERF	ואויואנ	LE BUND,	UK LADU	K/I	HAIERIAL DUNI	٠,		
	() MA	ATNTENZ	NCE I	ו: מאם	A TWO (2) YEAR	M/	AINTENANCE			
								A REQUIREMEN	IT		
	OF THE	3		,		1					
	*****	*****	****	****	•*******	*****	* * *	{**********	ŧ¥		
E	EXHIBIT	Г 12	İ								
-]								
		1		1	TION FORM						
				- 1				D. YOU MUST AVS DATA			
į –						1		AS AN AML			
1	. VMLUM	TON IL	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	- 17 1 T 14E	. ICON LL	LOIDILI	. '	AN AN ANL			
				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	*************************	DITIO				
SNATURE						TELEPHONE		DA	TE		
LE		FEI	N					ADDRESS CHANG	GES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



VENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14242

RFQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 01/17/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 02/26/2008 OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY UOP UNIT PRICE LINE ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. CONTRACTOR. IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR WWW.AVS.DSMRE.GOV *********************************** CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR, CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305 OR PHONE 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: NAME THAKTON CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTORS CONTRACTORS LICENSE #: .. WY. 02.5.029 THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES & REGULATIONS, PURCHASING DIVISION POLICY STATEMENTS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 934-2299 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

5*5-07438* 40



MODOR

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14242

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

##±# +0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

SHIP VIA F.O.B. DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE: FREIGHT TERMS 01/17/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 02/26/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY UOP UNITPRICE AMOUNT LINE ITEM NUMBER QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. (1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. IN THE EVENT THAT A PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. (2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHED BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. IN THE ABSENCE OF A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHAL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. (B) DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF

SIGNATURE

TITLE

FEIN

TELEPHONE

DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14242

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TE	RMS OF SA	LE	SHIP VIA		FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
01/17/2008		,					
BID OPENING DATE:	02/26	/2008		BID	10	PENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE QL	JANTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
			NO.				
			i			•	
				HE WORK THAT DE			
[F			SHALL	BE CORRECTED BY	Y 1	THE CONTRACTOR	
AT IT	S EXPE					•	
	(3)			EAR GUARANTEE PE			
CONST	RUED A	SBEIN	G AN	EXTENSION OF THE	F	PERFORMANCE TIM	E
ALLUI				R THE CONTRACT.	L		
FURTO	(D)			S CONCERNING REV			
			N THE	TECHNICAL SPECI	T - 1	ICATIONS	
CUNTA	INED H	KEIN.					
(3)	TERMINA	TTON			}		
(3)				ACT MAY BE CANCE	<u>.</u> , ,	CD 11 11101 C 0D	
TN DA				THE DIRECTOR OF			
WITHU	NI IN I	HUDICE	TO A	NY OTHER RIGHT O	ים אם	DEMENV IT MAV	
				E CONTRACTOR IS			
				AYS WRITTEN NOTI			
				RECEIPT REQUEST			1
	RMINATE			WEGET! WEGOED!		OF THIER]
]					
(4)	IT SHAL	L BE	THE R	ESPONSIBILITY OF	Т 1	HE SUCCESSEUL	
	R TO:-		1				
	(A)	OBTA	IN AL	NECESSARY DIVI	SI	ON OF HIGHWAYS	
PERMI				ORTATION OF EQUI			
MATER	IALS TO	AND	FROM	THE JOB SITE.			
	(B)			Y AND ALL REQUIR	ED	CONSTRUCTION	
PERMI	TS OR R	ELATE	D JOB	PERMITS.			
(5)		1 1	- 1	CATIONS:		·	
				THIS CONTRACT S			
				CIFICATIONS PRE			
			E "MEH	NDOR (KISER) POR	TA	Г и	
PROJE		ID			_		
PLANS	& SPEC	SARE	TNCOL	RPORATED HERE IN	В	Y REFERENCE	
				USES AND CONDIT			
				THIS CONTRACT,			
6 DRAI	итив> А	S LKE	AKED	IN-HOUSE BY THE	W	ESI VIRGINIA	
			SEE REVI	RSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	VDITI	ONS	
BIGNATURE		<u>and a second property of the second property</u>		TELEPHONE		DATE	
TILE	lei .	EN					
	[]					ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NOOR

TITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14242

 -	34.7		
 r A	افتانا		
		_	

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R **601 57TH STREET SE** CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED F.O.B. 01/17/2008 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 02/26/2008 CAT YTITIALIQ UOP UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE TEM NUMBER DEPARMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS OF PAYMENT. IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMI FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 9/98 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED IN THIS CONTRACT, "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATIO SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE

FEIN



HOOK

SIGNATURE

TITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14242

8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS FOB 01/17/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 02/26/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROADS OR HIGHWAYS, OR THE INSTALLATION OF ANY HEATING OR COOLING OR VENTILATING PLANTS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED, SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CAST, FABRICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, O PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN HEARTH, BASIC OXYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE, BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS. "UNITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF С. AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTAL OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES. 2. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT MAY, IN WRITING, AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL PRODUCTS IF: THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT Α. EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION В. DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE

DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

:::::H	TU P	NUN	RFH		· · · · · ·
	DE	P 1	42	42	•

304-558-2157

PA	GE
	9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

DEPARTMENT OF 601 57TH STREET SE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE OF AML&R CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 01/17/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 02/26/2008 **BID OPENING TIME** <u>01:30PM</u> CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO W. VA. CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND. IN THE CASE OF STEEL DNLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE

DATE

TILE

FEIN

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HODE

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER DEP14242

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 01/17/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 02/26/2008 OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY. UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE %30 OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: (1)THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE TITLE FEIN



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14242

PAGE

11

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

NO CAMA

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R

601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

D1/17/		02/26/	2000		DT1	<u> </u>	DPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN		UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER) (UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
		NITHIN	FOUR	3 1	ENDUM SHOULD BE (14) DAYS PRIDE	,	RECEIVED BY THE	
	BIDDERS AND THE REGULAT SHALL A EXCEPTI	S AND S STAT FIONS ALSO A ION MA	SUBMI E AUD That PPLY Y BE	TTED ITOR' APPLY TO AN FOR A	TO THE STATE PU S OFFICE. THE TO THE ORIGINA ADDENDUM DOCUM	JRC SA L IEN	BIDDING DOCUMENT IT. THE ONLY IS ISSUED FOR THE	
	REV. 11 EXHIBIT							
				1	REQUISITION	N	O.: .DEP14242	
	ADDENDU	M ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	٧T			
4	NDDENDU	M(S)	AND H	AVE M	ECEIPT OF THE F ADE THE NECESSA SPECIFICATION,	RY	REVISIONS TO M	
A	NDDENDU	M NO.	's:					-
ľ	10.1.	<i>/</i>		}				
N	10.2.							
	10.3.				·			,
	10.4.		•	-				
1				SEE REVE	RSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C	IONC		3 /
TURE // //	leador	Mast	m		TELEPHONE	91	94-2299 DATE	3/6/08



としている

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14242

PAGE

ADDRES	S CORRESP	ONDENCET	TO ATTENT	ION OF
		-/		1014 01

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

	1
3.00	ŧ
	1
Ĭ.	1
Π.	1
· 1 :	1
P	1
	1
994 (S	1
∵•	ı
	F

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	TED	TEF	MS OF SAI	E	SI	HP VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
01/17/	2008									
BID OPENING DATE:		02/26/	2008			BID	OPE	NING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM	NUMBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
			Santa Anna Anna	<u>acantamentiye</u>			400000000			
	NO. 5									
										
	ADDEND	KSIAND UM(S)	HAI B	E CAU	URE TO SE FOR	CONFIRM T REJECTION	HE I	RECEIPT OF BIDS.	THE	
						1/ 1000	0	They do)	
					• •	SI	GNA	TURE	•••	
					7		}	je	Too	
					././		MPAI	UCTION . LOG. :	-2766	• ·
						00	3/	6/08		;
					• • •	DA	!	3,00	• • •	
	•	-				DA	1 =			
	neu 11							·		
	REV. 11	1/96								
Ì				нот	I CE					
	A SIGNE	D BID	MUST	BE S	JBMITTE	о то:				
		PARTME IRCHAS			NISTRA	LION				,
		ILDING		LAISTI	314					
	20	19 WAS	SHING		TREET, E					ı
	СН	IARLES	TON, V	VV 2	305-013	30				
T	THE RID	SHUIL	ם רטג	ITATN	THIC TA	IEODMATIO	u nu	THE FACE	<u></u>	·
ī	THE ENV	ELOPE	DR TH	E BIL	MAY NO	T BE CON	SIDE	RED:	UF	
6	EALED	PID								
3	SEALED	PID								
,			1	SEE REVI	RSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	DITIONS	š		
IGNATURE // 198	en D. J	ARTH	1)			TELEPHONE 9	94-	2299	ATE	3/6/08
VICE PRESI	1007.00	FEIN	55	0743	1840				IGES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14242

P#	C	-	Ņ.
	7	~	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO AHIENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	ITED	TER	RMS OF SAI	LE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
01/17/	·····	-				·	
BID OPENING DATE	:	<u> </u>	2008	k Kananan	BID	OPENING TIME OF	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ПY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	BUYER:				CB-23		
]				
	RFQ. NO	1.:			DEP14242		
	BID OPE	NTNC	DATE.		02/26/2008		
	DID 0.1	INTING	DAIL.		02/20/2000		
	BID OPE	NING	TIME:		1:30 PM		
	1					·	
	PLEASE	PROVI	DE A	FAX N	UMBER IN CASE IT	TS NECESSARV	
					NG YOUR BID:	10 112020011111	
					984-2334		
	CONTACT	PERS	ON (P	FASE	PRINT CLEARLY):		
		. / 1	,	ì			
		L t 4	ne y	- 42, -{	HIPXYDIV		
		İ		1			
	i I						
ļ		j	ľ	Ì			à rama
j	*****	THIS	IS T	IE EN	OF RFQ DEP14	242 ***** TOTAL:	130,000.∞
			1				·
				1			
		}					
		1			į	·	
ļ							
		}					
{		-					
Ĭ							
			}				
		l		SEE REVE	RSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND)(Figns	
SIGNATURE //	Pen De I	morto	2- /		TELEPHONE	184-2299 DATE	3/6/08
MLE VICE POP	t e o to en	FEIN	55	1743		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ#: **DEP14242** Bid Date: 02/26/2008

Opening: 1:30 pm

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 01/31/2010

14

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Contractor Name: THORTON CONTRACTION CO., TWG Tax Payer ID No.: 55-0743840
Address: 7.0 . Box 13279 City: CHANCE TON State: W/V Zip Code: 25360 Phone: 984-2299 Fax No.: 484-2334 E-mail address:
Part B: Legal Structure
() Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below I, THEXTON, have the express authority to certify that: (print name) Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and upto-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this optior you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
3/6/08 Helly D. Harty V.P. Signature Title

IMPORTANT!

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.gov on the Internet.

RFQ#: **DEP14242** Bid Date: 02/26/2008

<u> </u>	_		_
Openir	1g: 1:	30	pm

Part D.

Contractor Name:	

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors:
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
Begin Date:	% of Ownership Ending Date:
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	0/ -601:
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
Name	Position/Title
Address	77 1 1 11
	% of Oymarchin
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
Name	Position/Title
Address	T-11
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

115

Date: 9-May-2007

Applicant Violator System Current Organizational Family Tree (OFT)

Time :11:43:33

Page: 1

(141839) THAXTON CONSTR CO INC

Total	Number:	7

Entity	Name	Desc	Begin	End	Pct. Hold
ID		Code	Date	Date	Own. Code
141841 141841 141842 141842 141844	THAXTON, GARLAND D THAXTON, GARLAND D THAXTON, GARLAND D THAXTON, KELLEY D THAXTON, KELLEY D WILKINSON, CHESTER H THAXTON, LESTER L	SH PRS TRS SEC VP COF COF	1-Aug-1995 1-Mar-2001 1-Mar-2001 1-Aug-1995 1-Mar-2001 1-Aug-1995		100%

Kulley D. Thack

RFQ#: DEP14242 Bid Date: 02/26/2008 Opening: 1:30 pm

... 126

MEADOR (KISER) PORTAL BID SHEET

The bidder agrees to furnish all labor, equipment, and other necessary services for the reclamation of the Meador (Kiser) Portal project.

The quantity of work done will be paid at the contract lump sum price bid. Payment of said lump sum shall constitute full compensation for doing all the work outlined in the specifications and shown on the plan sheets in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including the furnishings of all labor, materials, tools, equipment, supplies, and incidentals necessary to complete the work.

TOTAL LUMP SUM BID: ₱ /30, 600, ©
COMPANY: THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO, INC
SIGNATURE: Helley D. Marty
DATE: 3/6/08

RFQ No. DEP	14242
-------------	-------

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

125

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit **www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy** for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO. INC.			
Authorized Signature: Lilly O. Thank	_ Date:	3/6/08	
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 06/15/07)			



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

T

DEP14242

PΑ	GE
	,

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED		TERMS OF SALE		SHIP VIA			F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS		
02/19/2008											
BID OPENING DATE:		03/06/	2008				BII) (PENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO:		ITEM NUM	IBER .		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	*****	****	****	ADDE	MDUM	NO.	1 ***	€ * *	{*************	*** *	
1	1			1					PROJECT TO ID THE Q/A		
**************************************	RESULT	ING FR	OM TH	E 02/	05/0	8 MAN	DATORY	/ P	RE-BID MEET	ING.	
	THE BI AT 1:3		AND	OPENI	NG T	IME A	RE EXT	ΓEΝ	IDED TO 03/06	6/08	
	*****	*****	****	NO 0	THER	CHAN	GES *	÷×	·**********	(***	
P. The second se								NAME OF TAXABLE PARTY.			
2 2 2			·								
0001			LS		962-1	73					60
	RECLAM	1 ATION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF	F LAN	D & 01	HE	R PROPERTIES		130,000,00
		:									
		:									
		j									
SIGNATURE	leg D. s	Than	In.	SEE RE	/ERSE SI		RMS AND (TELEPHONE		officials 184-2299	DATE	3/6/08
TITLE V.P.		FE	in 55	-074	3840)		•	/	IANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

" RECEIVED AML

2000 FEB -8 PM 2:19

PRINT LEGIBLY

RFQ # SERIERS DEP 14242. Project: Mender (Kiser) Portal	Bid Date: 2/28/08 Pre-Bid Date: 2/5/08					
Name: Cary Long Company: M'Court & Son Const. Address: 2790 Centralia Rd Sutton WV 26601	Name: LEUNDIS CILKERSON Company: CJJ (ENTRACTING Address: PC 37 CRUM.WU 25669					
Phone #: 304 765-5288 Fax # : 309 765-5293 Email :	Phone#: 304 393-4907 Fax #: 304 393-4908 Email: C35 CONTRACTIVE @ TAHOO, COMM					
Name: Phuip H. Bownty Company: GREEN MOUNTAIN CO. Address: 5/1 50th STLEET CHARLESTON UN 25304	Name: Randy Carpenter Company: Carpenter Reclamation Address: PO BX 13015 Sissenville W 25360					
Phone #: 304-925-0253 Fax # : 304-925-9230 Email : Judy May CAOL, Com	Phone#: 364-984-1115 Fax #: 984-2770 Email:					
Name: SEORGE TRESHOUR Company: EAGLE EXAVATION FOR Address: P.O.BOX 218 KENNA WV	Name: DownWrder Diagree CCompany: DownWrder Construct Address: 72+ 2 Zop 1576 HARR W2 25524					
Phone #: $3/9/372-4378$ Fax # : $3/9/372-4378$ Email : $1/0/0/6$	Phone#: 324 - 855 - 3384 Fax #: Email: Devider Com- @ Highs wet					
Name: McCount Bennie Company: Mountain Movers Address: 5 Storny Creek Sutton WVA 26601	Name : Springle. Hiporpol, J. Company: Meshol & Exc. Address: POBOL 398 Kimbal, WIVA, 24853					
Phone #: $(364) > 65 - 5003$ Fax # : $/(304) > 65 - 5003$ Email :	Phone#: $585-7060$ Fax #: $585-7062$ Email:					

PRINT LEGIBLY

Project: Mender (Kiser) Portal	Bid Date: z/z/os Pre-Bid Date: z/S/os
Name: Ann WARDARLL Company: TEASTERN AIREA Address: 70 Box 4108 OHARLESTON WILL	Name: Eric Sargen Company: Dit Works Address: 4490 Blankenship R.1 Huntington, WV 25701
Phone #: 304-414-0255 Fax #: 304-414-0256 Email :easternarrowChotman	Phone#: (304)633-2507 Fax #: (304)736-8242 Email: Distworks 979@netzero.net
Name: Mick Jones Company: Bomont Const & Supplies Address: 10 9046 Bomont WV 25030	Name : BAS; CARPENTER Company: JANA B EX INC Address: 333 A Call AD Ches we 2 5 3/2
Phone #: 304 - 548 - 7004 Fax #: 304 - 548 - 7133 Email: be must const @ gahe. Com	Phone#: 304-984-0388 Fax #: 304-984-3528 Email: Bas./ Carpor fee At ACL
Name: Dole Thexton Company: Thexton Cont Co-In Address: Po Box 13229 Chorletin WY 25360	Name: Doug ViweEnt Company: BreakANDY Inc. Address: 1075 010 Turnpike Rd Suffor, WV 21.601
Phone #: 304 984 2299 Fax # : 304 984 2334 Email :	Phone#: 765-5317 Fax #: 765-5389 Email: <u>breakpurpy</u> in Quertion we f
Name: Allen Marker & Sons Company: Garche R. Marker & Sons Address: 1119 Jefferson Rd So-Char WV, 25309	Name: Robert Baines Company: Baines EXC. Inc. Address: P.O. Box 13384 Sissonville WV.
Fax # : <u>746-5203</u>	Phone# : 984-1725 Fax # : 984-0074 Email : None

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

___004

PRINT LEGIBLY

RFQ # : DEP (4242 Project: Mender (KiJer) Project	کان Bid Date: <u>کاموالی</u> Pre-Bid Date: <u>کارای</u>					
Name: WPS Addair Company: A-A ENFRGY INC Address: 151 STEWARTST Welch WYA	Name : Company: Address:					
Phone #: 304-326-3961 Fax #: 304 436-5711 Email: Wes Addin a Hamilicon	Phone# : Fax # : Email :					
Name : Company: Address:	Name :					
Phone #: Fax # : Email :	Phone# : Fax # : Email :					
Name : Company: Address:	Name :					
Phone #: Fax # : Email :	Phone# : Fax # : Email :					
Name :	Name : Company: Address:					
Phone #: Fax # : Email :	Phone# : Fax # : Email :					

Req # DEP 14242 Meador (Kiser) Portals Prebid Addendum #1

The following additions/questions/answers will not cause any increase in the lump sum bid for the project.

Bid opening date was announced at the prebid meeting as 2/28/08. Bid opening date is actually 2/26/08.

Add to Construction Specification 10.1—"The existing driveway affected by construction activities shall be maintained in a better than or equal to condition during construction activities. The driveway to receive crushed stone shall have the 4" minimum layer of crushed stone placed at the completion of the construction activities".

Questions asked at the prebid meeting and answers.

Site 1

Q: Are there any batgates to be installed?

A: No.

Q: Is this the ditch to be cut in solid rock?

A: Yes.

Q: Is the Contractor required to hook up the resident to the concrete cistern?

A: No, the Contractor is required to install the cistern as outlined in the Construction

Specifications but is not required to hook up to the residence.

Q: Is this the resident's main water supply?

A: No.

Q: Is this another opening that way? (pointed to the right).

A: This is part of the same opening and is to be backfilled with stone and soil covered to blend with the main opening beside it but will not receive a pipe.

Q: Is the path we walked in on the access?

A: The path is within the construction limits and is substantial enough to walk on but there is no guarantee that the path will hold equipment without failing. The Contractor will be responsible for cleaning up any slides created.

Q: Does the grouted channel go to the pipe?

A: Yes, the grouted channel goes to the pipe and is to be formed into a headwall at the pipe as is shown on the drawings.

Q: Is the existing pipe at the road crossing to be removed and the new pipe installed at the existing pipe location?

A: No. The existing pipe and existing channel is to remain in place. The new pipe and road crossing is to be constructed at the location shown on the drawings.

Site 2

Q: If we do not cut the roots to the Buckeye Tree, can we leave the tree?

A: No. The tree is directly in front of the portal and the local residents expressed interest in having the tree removed so it does not fall across the road. The tree is to be removed offsite.

Q: Can we leave the stump?

A: No, the stump is to be removed offsite, however, the proposed rock riprap ditch from the mine seal can be adjusted to go through the area where the stump is to be excavated.

Q: Does the Contractor need to get a permit to cross the small stream to get to the portal? A: Yes, a PLC permit will always be required when crossing a stream or doing work within a stream bank.

Division of Environmental					
Agency	Protection				
REQ.P.O#					

BID BOND

KNC	NAZALI MENIRY THE	SE PRESENTS, That we, the	undersigned.	Thaxton Construc	ction Co., Inc. of	Sissonville
	P.O. Box 13279		26360	, as Principal, and	Travelers Casua	lty and Surety Compar
of America of				•		of the State of
Connecticu	with its principal	office in the City of Hartford		, as Surety, are he	aid and firmly bou	ind unto the State
of West Virgin	nia, as Obligee, in the	penal sum offive percent of	f bid	(\$5%) for the	payment of which,
well and truly	to be made, we jointly	y and severally blnd ourselves,	our heirs, admir	nistratora, executo	rs, successors a	nd assigns.
The	Condition of the abov	e obligation is such that where	as the Principal	has submitted to t	he Purchasing S	ection of the
		tain bid or proposal, attached h				
•		d & other properties for reclan				
"Meador (Ki	ser) Portal" Project k	ocated in Meador, Mingo Cou	nty, West Virgi	nia		
<u> </u>					·	
NOV	V THEREFORE,					
(b) hereto and sh agreement or force and effe	nall furnish any other t eated by the acceptar act. It is expressly und	ected, or cepted and the Principal shall a bonds and insurance required being a said bid, then this obligaterstood and agreed that the liability at the said bid, and agreed that the liability at the said bid at the said agreed.	by the bid or prop tion shall be null	ossal, and shall in and void, otherwi	all other respect ise this obligation	s perform the shall remain in full
way impaired	Surety, for the value of affected by any exortains and such extension	received, hereby stipulates and dension of the time within which t.	agrees that the the Obligee me	obligations of sale ay accept such bid	d Surety and its I I, and said Suret	oond shall be in no y does hereby
IN V	VITNESS WHEREOF.	. Principal and Surety have here	eunto set their h	ands and seals, a	nd such of them	as are corporations
have caused	their corporate seals t	to be affixed hereunto and thes	e presents to be	e signed by their p	roper officers, th	s
6thday	of March	, 20 <u>08</u> .				
						01
Principal Con	porate Seal		,	Thaxton Construc	(Name of Princip	
					<i>1</i>	
				By Jafl	(Must be Preside	and Comment
					Vice President)	gii, G i
					President	
			•		(Title)	
Surety Corpo	rate Seal]	Travelers Casual	ty and Surety Co	ompany of America
				By: M	Attorney in Fac	
IMPORTANT	- Surety executing bo	onds must be licensed in West tached.	Virginia to trans	act surety insuran	ce. Corporate se	als must be affixed.



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
Seaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

Attorney-In Fact No.

218346

Certificate No. 002067870

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

C. David Thomas, Richard L. Higginbotham, Bunnie Marie Perrine, Jeffery O'Dell, and Robin Hubbard-Sherrod

of the City of Charleston	, State ofW		, their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact,				
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above,	to sign, execute, seal an	d acknowledge any and	ali bonds, recognizan	ces, conditional un	dertakings and		
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the	Companies in their busi	ness of guaranteeing th	e fidelity of persons,	guaranteeing the p	erformance of		
contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings	required or permitted in	any actions or proceedi	ngs allowed by law.				
				19th	0		
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this ins	strument to be signed an	d their corporate seals to	be hereto affixed, th	is			
day of November 2007							
,							
Farmington Casualty Comp	oanv	St. Paul	Guardian Insuranc	e Company			
Fidelity and Guaranty Insu	20 M 1 M 1 M 1 M 1 M 1 M 1 M 1 M 1 M 1 M	St. Paul	St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company				
Fidelity and Guaranty Insu			Travelers Casualty and Surety Company				
Seaboard Surety Company	*	Travele	rs Casualty and Sur	ty and Surety Company of America			
St. Paul Fire and Marine In	surance Company	United	States Fidelity and C	Suaranty Compar	ıy		
1987) NOORPORATED OF 1927) NOORPORATED OF 1927	SANGE S	EAL S SEAL	HARTFORD. CONN.	HASTFORD S	HOLITY AND GOVERNMENT AND STORY		
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.		Ву:	Lange VI Ja Borgo W Thompson, Set	nior Vice President			
On this the 19th day of November	2007 _{ba}	fore me personally appe	orad Gaorga W. Thom	neon who seknow	ledged himself		
to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Compa	ony Fidelity and Guara	nty Insurance Company	Fidelity and Guarar	pson, wno acknow ity Insurance Undi	erwriters. Inc		
Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance							
Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety C							
authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the pur	poses therein contained	by signing on behalf of t	he corporations by his	mself as a duly autl	norized officer.		
	& C. TETRA		\ \ \ \ \ \	. 4 4	. 01-		

58440-5-07 Printed in U.S.A.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, and Vi President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 6^{t3} revoked

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary





















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.